
In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFONSO VALDEZ,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Utah

Reply Brief for Petitioner

SEAN D. REYES

Utah Attorney General

STANFORD E. PURSER

Utah Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

ANDREW F. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY D. MANN

CONNOR NELSON

DAVID A. SIMPSON

Assistant Solicitors General

350 N. State Street, Suite 230

P.O. Box 142320

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

Telephone: (801) 538-9600

spurser@agutah.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This case presents important federal questions that should be settled by this Court.....	1
A. This case presents critically important issues.....	1
B. The lack of a “split” over the Court’s much-criticized combination/key analogy is irrelevant because the very existence of the analogy has prevented a split from forming.	4
C. Valdez acknowledges that the Court’s lack of guidance about the foregone-conclusion doctrine has caused the lower courts to take “various approaches” on a question of federal constitutional law.....	7
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for addressing the questions presented.	8
III. The decision below is incorrect.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016)	6
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	8, 9
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	12
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	11
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	8, 9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	1
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 99 F.4th 495 (9th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 597 U.S. 134 (2022)	9

State Cases

<i>People v. Sneed</i> , 187 N.E.3d 801 (Ill. App. Ct. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 230 N.E.3d 97 (Ill. 2023)	5
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020)	5
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So.3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	4, 5

Other Authorities

Logan Koepke et al., <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> , Upturn (Oct. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2mufzt94	1
Kiem Ton, <i>Cellebrite Leads the Way: Unlocking the Latest iOS Versions and iPhone Devices</i> , Cellebrite (Mar. 26, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yrjuj7dy	2
<i>Apple Platform Security</i> , https://support.apple.com/guide/security/face- id-touch-id-passcodes-and-passwords- sec9479035f1/web (published May 7, 2024)	3
